6390374	
500238	
\$40.00	

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PROMERCOS PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attended original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): GATX Ventures, Inc. Name of conveying party(ies): GATX Ventures, Inc. Name: TEC Solutions, Inc. Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies): Name: TEC Solutions, Inc. Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies): Name: TEC Solutions, Inc. Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies): Name: TEC Solutions, Inc. Additional names(s): Other	OCT.03.2008 14:38 5712830740	VOLENTINE WHITT PLLC	
PATENTS ONLY Tab celtings → → → → → → → → → → → → → → → → → → →	FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) RECORDATION	N FORM COVER SHEET	
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): GATX Veatures, Inc. 2. Name: TEC Solutions, Inc. Address: 19834 Merritt Drive Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies): 3. Nature of conveyance: Address: 19834 Merritt Drive Address: 19834 Merritt Drive Address: 19834 Merritt Drive City: Cuperfine State/Prov.: CA Country: U.S.A. Zip: 95014 Country: U.S.A. Zip: 95014 Additional name(s) & address(ex): Patent Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 6,390,374 Additional number: Additional number: City: Cuperfine State/Prov.: CA Country: U.S.A. Zip: 95014 Additional number: B. Patent No.(s) 6,390,374 Additional number: City: Cuperfine State/Prov.: CA Country: U.S.A. Zip: 95014 Additional number: B. Patent No.(s) 6,390,374 Additional number: City: Cuperfine State/Prov.: CA Country: U.S.A. Zip: 95014 Additional number: City: Cuperfine State/Prov.: CA Country: U.S.A. Zip: 95014 Additional number: City: Cuperfine State/Prov.: CA Country: U.S.A. Zip: 95014 Additional number: City: Cuperfine State/Prov.: CA Country: U.S.A. Zip: 20190 City: RESTON State/Prov.: V.Y. Since Signing State Country: U.S.A. Zip: 20190 City: RESTON State/Prov.: V.Y. Since Cuperfine State Country: U.S.A. Zip: 20190 City: RESTON State Prov.: V.Y. Since Cuperfine State Country: U.S.A. Zip: 20190 City: RESTON State Prov.: V.Y. Since Cuperfine State Country: U.S.A. Zip: 20190 City: RESTON State Prov.: V.Y. Since Cuperfine State Country: U.S.A. Zip: 20190 City: RESTON State Prov.: V.Y. Since Cuperfine State Country: U.S.A. Zip: 20190 City: RESTON State Prov.: V.Y. Since Cuperfine State Cuperfine St	1		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC
Additional names(s) of conveying party(les) Additional names(s) of party Agreement City: Cupertino State/Prov.: CA Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 95014 Additional name(s) & address(et) Yes ② No	Tab settings → → →	MIS ONLY	und Hademark Omo
Additional names(e) of conveying party(ies): Name: TEC Solutions Inc.	To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademar	k Office: Bloom	<u> </u>
Name: TEC Solutions, Inc. Address: 19834 Merritti Drive City: Cupertino State/Frov.: CA Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 95014 Execution Date: December 19, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(ac) Yes Si No Fiting date B. Patent No.(s) 6.390,374 Additional number B. Patent No.(s) 6.390,374 Address: YOLENTINE & WHITT 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): Si 40.00 Credited or debited to deposit account B. Patent No. 34.753 Address: YOLENTINE & WHITT, PLLC City: Cupertino State/Prov.: Ya Si No B. Patent No.(s) City: RESTON State/Prov.: Ya Si No Country: U.S.A. Zip: 20190 Character of this page if paying by deposit account of the original document. Address: 19834 Merritti Drive City: Cupertino State/Prov.: Ya Si No City: Cupertino State/Prov.: Ya Si No Oxtober 3, 2008 Stephea R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including gover sheet statements and signature. Oxtober 3, 2008 Total number of pages including gover sheet statements and signature. Oxtober 3, 2008	Name of conveying party(ies):	2 Name and address of	led original documents or copy thereof.
Additional names(s) of conveying party(les)	GATX Ventures, Inc.	and address of	receiving party(ies):
Additional names(s) of conveying party(tes) 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment		Name: TEC Solutions, 1	<u>he</u>
3. Nature of conveyance:		Address: 19834 Merritt	Drive
Security Agreement	Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	 	
Security Agreement Change of Name City: Cupertino State/Prov.: CA Other Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 95014 Execution Date: December 19, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(et) Yes No Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 6,390,374 Additional numbers Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Registration No. 34,753 Address: VOLENTINE & WHITT, PLLC ONE FREEDOM SQUARE State/Prov.: VA Source State/Prov.: VA Source State/Prov.: VA Source State/Prov.: VA State/	3. Nature of conveyance:		<u> </u>
Security Agreement	⊠ Assignment [] Merger		
Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 95014 Execution Date: December 19, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(eb) Additional name(s) & address(eb) Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 6,390,374 Additional numbers B. Patent No.(s) 6,390,374 Additional numbers Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 95014 Yes © No Additional name(s) & address(eb) Patent Application is: B. Patent No.(s) 6,390,374 Additional numbers City: Ves © No Additional numbers City: RESTON State/Prov.: VA Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 20190 Additional name(s) & address(eb) Pyes © No Additional name(s) & address(eb) Pyes © No Additional name(s) & address(eb) B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Find address: Volument should be mailed: Address: Volument State/Prov.: VA Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 20190 Additional name(s) & address(eb) Pyes © No B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Find address of party to whom correspondence Concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	(1) A		
Execution Date: December 19, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 6,390,374 Additional numbers B. Patent No.(s) 6,390,374 Additional number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: I ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents invol	- mange of realine	City: Cupertino	State/Prov.: <u>CA</u>
Additional name(s) & address(eb) 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 6,390,374 Additional numbers Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 6,390,374 Additional numbers Additional numbers Additional numbers Additional numbers Additional numbers Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: STEPHEN R. WHITT 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): Benciosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 11951 FREEDOM DRIVE, SUITE 1260 City: RESTON State/Prov: VA Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 20190 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Authorized copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Statement and signature. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Stephen R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including copyr stepts, attachments and any Total number of pages including copyr stepts, attachments and any Total number of pages including copyr stepts, attachments and any Total number of pages including copyr stepts, attachments and any Total number of pages including copyr stepts, attachments and any Total number of pages including copyr stepts, attachments and any Authorized to decorate and any attached copy is a true copy Stepten R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including copyr stepts, attachments and any Date		Country: <u>U.S.A.</u>	ZIP: 95014
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 6,390,374 Additional numbers G. Total number of applications and patents involved: Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: STEPHEN R. WHITT Registration No. 34,753 Address: VOLENTINE & WHITT, PLLC ONE FREEDOM SQUARE G. Total number of applications and patents involved: Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Mattherized to be charged to deposit account 11951 FREEDOM DRIVE, SUITE 1260 City: RESTON State/Prov.: VA State/Prov.: VA So-0238 Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 20190 Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Stephen R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and true. Date Date	Execution Date: December 19, 2002	Additional	
Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 6,390,374 Additional numbers D. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: STEPHEN R. WHITT Registration No. 34,753 Address: VOLENTINE & WHITT, PLLC ONE FREEDOM SQUARE D. Authorized to be charged to deposit account 1951 FREEDOM DRIVE, SUITE 1260 City: RESTON City: RESTON State/Prov.: YA DO NOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Name of Person Signing Total number of application and patents involved: 1	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s)		Yes 🗵 No
Additional numbers Filling date B. Patent No.(s) 6,390,374 Additional numbers Filling date Additional numbers Filling date Additional numbers Filling date B. Patent No.(s) 6,390,374 Additional number of applications and patents involved: 1 To Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): Finclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Filling date B. Patent No.(s) 6,390,374 Additional number of applications and patents involved: 1 Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Additional	If this document is being filed together with		
Additional numbers Additional number of applications and patents involved: Total number of applications and patents involved: Total number of applications and patents involved: Additional number of applications and patents involved: Additional number of applications and patents involved: Additional number of applications and patents involved: Total number of applications and patents involved: Additional number of applications and		n, the execution date of the ap	plication is:
Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: STEPHENR. WHITT 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	Filing date	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers I Yes No Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: STEPHENR. WHITT Registration No. 34,753 Address: VOLENTINE & WHITT, PLLC ONE FREEDOM SQUARE I Sate/Prov.: VA Country: U.S.A. Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 20190 Characterists Involved: 1 Authorized to passit account number: 50-0238 Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 20190 Characterists Involved: 1 Authorized to deposit account deposit account number: 50-0238 Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 20190 Characterists Involved: 1 Authorized to deposit account number: 50-0238 Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 20190 Characterists PACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Stephen R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and some and patents Involved: 1 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Statement and signature. ONOT USE THIS SPACE October 3, 2008 Date		6.390.374	
i. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: STEPHEN R. WHITT Registration No. 34,753 Address: VOLENTINE & WHITT, PLLC ONE FREEDOM SQUARE Interpretation of the original document. State/Prov.: VA Country: U.S.A. Contry: U.S.A. State/Prov.: VA Do Not use this space Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Authorized to page in paying by deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Stephen R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Authorized to be (37 CFR 3.41): Stephen R. Whitt Authorized to be charged to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Stephen R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and some and patents involved: 1 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Stephen R. Whitt Dotal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and some and patents involved: 1 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Stephen R. Whitt Dotal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and some and patents involved: 1 Authorized to be charged to deposit account		, , , , , , ,	
i. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: STEPHEN R. WHITT Registration No. 34,753 Address: VOLENTINE & WHITT, PLLC ONE FREEDOM SQUARE Interpretation of the original document. State/Prov.: VA Country: U.S.A. Contry: U.S.A. State/Prov.: VA Do Not use this space Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Authorized to page in paying by deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Stephen R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Authorized to be (37 CFR 3.41): Stephen R. Whitt Name of Person Signing 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 50-0238 Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 20190 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Stephen R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and some and patents involved: 1 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account B. Deposit account number: City: RESTON (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy Stephen R. Whitt Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and server.			
Address: VOLENTINE & WHITT. ONE FREEDOM SQUARE City: RESTON State/Prov.: VA Country: U.S.A. Country: U.S.A. State/Prov.: VA Country: U.S.A. State/Prov.: VA Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 20190 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Signature Cotober 3, 2008 Country: U.S.A. Whitt Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing Cotober 3, 2008 Concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	Adam		
Name: STEPHEN R. WHITT Registration No. 34,753 Address: VOLENTINE & WHITT, PLLC ONE FREEDOM SQUARE LIPST FREEDOM DRIVE, SUITE 1260 City: RESTON Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 20190 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Name of Person Signing Total fee (37 CFR 3,41): Authorized to be charged recount insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 50-0238 Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 20190 ONOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy Stephen R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and desired. Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and desired. Date			
Registration No. 34,753 Address: VOLENTINE & WHITT, PLLC DNE FREEDOM SQUARE City: RESTON State/Prov.: VA Country: U.S.A. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Stephen R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and resume. Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 50-0238 Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 20190 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Statement and signature. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy Stephen R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and resume. Do not use the copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Do not use this space Cotober 3, 2008 Date	concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applicati	ions and patents involved:
Registration No. 34,753 Address: VOLENTINE & WHITT, PLLC DNE FREEDOM SQUARE City: RESTON State/Prov.: VA Country: U.S.A. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Stephen R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and resume. Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 50-0238 Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 20190 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Statement and signature. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy Stephen R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and resume. Do not use the copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Do not use this space Cotober 3, 2008 Date	Name: STEPHEN R. WHITT		┼┈┈┈┈┈ <u>┶╼</u> ┦
Address: VOLENTINE & WHITT, PLLC Credited or debited to deposit account ONE FREEDOM SQUARE Authorized to be charged to deposit account 11951 FREEDOM DRIVE, SUITE 1260 8. Deposit account number: City: RESTON State/Prov.: VA Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 20190 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Stephen R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and the number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and		- 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):,	\$ <u>40.00</u>
ONE FREEDOM SQUARE Authorized to be charged to deposit account		☐ Enclosed - Any exces	s or insufficiency should be
Statement and signature. Do Not use this space Dotober 3, 2008 Dotober 3, 20		i <u> </u>	i i
City: RESTON State/Prov.: VA 50-0238 Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 20190 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Stephen R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and discuss and disc		Authorized to be char	ged to deposit account
Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 20190 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Stephen R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and desures.	11951 FREEDOM DRIVE, SUITE 1260	8. Deposit account number:	
Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 20190 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Stephen R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and desures. Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy Stephen R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and desures.	City: RESTON State/Prov.: VA	50-0238	
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy Stephen R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and desired to paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy October 3, 2008 Date	Country II C A		 - - - - - - - - -
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy Stephen R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and desures Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and desures		7 HSE THIS SPACE	rage if paying by deposit account)
Stephen R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and described.	and oldrigidic.		
Stephen R. Whitt Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and described.	of the original document,	mation is true and correct and a	any attached copy is a true copy
Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and the number of pages including		1.1.	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and the surrect 4		Signature	
	Total number of pages including cov	/e/ sheet, attachments, and document	Date

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 021630 FRAME: 0633

Short Form Patent Assignment Agreement

WHEREAS, GATX Ventures Inc. ("Assignor"), owns the patent registrations and applications listed and described on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and TEC Solutions, Inc. ("Assignee"), have entered into an Assignment Agreement dated December 12 2002, pursuant to which Assignor has agreed, inter alia, to grant to Assignee all of Assignor's right title and interest in and to the Patents and Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby, sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest (a) in and to the Patents and any inventions disclosed therein (the "Inventions"); (b) in and to all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants on said Inventions, including the right to apply for patents pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or pursuant to any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants granted on said Inventions in the United States or any other country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any applications which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of said Patents; (e) in and to each any every patent claim resulting from a reexamination certificate for any and all said Patents; and (f) including, without limitation, the right to sue for and recover damages for any past, present or future infringement of the Patents. The rights and interests conveyed pursuant hereto are conveyed without representation or warranty except as specifically set forth in the Assignment Agreement. GATX specifically disolaims any warranty of title, merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, except to the extent such warranties may be created under the Assignment Agreement.

Assignor also hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the Patents herein referenced to Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused these presents to be duly executed in a manner appropriate thereto as of the <u>if</u> day of <u>DECEMBER</u>, 200<u>2</u>.

GATX Ventures, Inc.

Name

Name:

Title:

S:\MDellinger\Npoint\npoint assignment (2-19 Final.doc

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California)
County of Contra) ss:)

On this 19th day of December, 2002 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Larl F. Sulan son, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of named herein, and acknowledged that s/he executed it in such representative capacity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official scal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires on _____//-20 2005

AILEEN M. AMES COMM. A 1327585

NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA D
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY D
My CONTR. Explas NOV 20, 2005 F

S:\MDellinger\Npoint\npoint assignment 12-19 Final.doc

RECORDED: 10/03/2008

PATENT REEL: 021630 FRAME: 0635